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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
new DELHI

CAT/;;i2

0. A. NO. 1488/91. DATE OF DEClS10N_J.._i-xm_
Shri H^^irmesh Chandra, Petiuoner

Shri B.B. Ra._al^ Advocate for the Petitionen.)
Versus

• II • nP Tnriia ^ > Respondent
tei^gtr-mrTTl:^y--of Response^

P.P. Khurana. Advoeate for the RespondenUM

kif
COR AM

The Hon-blc Mr. I-K- Rasgotra, Plember (ft)
He Hon'ble Mr. Hsgde. Banbsr (3)

Whether Reporters of local papers may be .allowed to see .he Judgement. A
3 «e the fair copy
4. Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tnbuna!

3_UJD__G_.E_ri_£_N_T

/-Deliuered by Hon'ble Shri B.S. Hagde, Plember (3udiclal)J7

The applicant joined service in the Films Oiuiaion
a

at Nau Delhi as L.O.C. pn 4.5,1962. He belongs f/reserved

commiinity. The applicant,along yith pne Shri C.L. Dpgra,

Reappndent No. 3, was prpmpted as Superintendent against
of Supdt. , ^ .

promotional post/on the panel drawn on 3.3.1985. he 3 an

of thB applicant is that his posting at Bombay uias delayed
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for the reasons that he was not relieved by his Oelhi Office

in public interest which re suited in Financial loss ^d future

promotion eligibility, therefore, he filed this plication

under Section 19 of the .^Wministrative Tribunals M,19Q5

praying for the following reliefs?-

(1) That the Bespondent may be directed to give
notional -proraotion or stepping up pay to

applicant in the post of Superintendent fiom

the date his junior 3h,G.S,Pathankar v;as promoted.

(2) That Bespondent No,2 may be directed to

consider promotion of applicant as Asstt.

Administrative Officer in the vacancy which

fell vacant on 29.6,1933 vis-a-vis

Sh, C.L.Oogra,

The applicant has also prayed for an interim

order directing the respondent No,i produce their

file No,iiV.42D20/54/39-F.(A) where the claim of applicant

was conceded etc.

2. The main contention of the applicant is that

the applicant and Bespondent No,3 v^re considered

for the post of Superintendent and accordingly, a

pgn&l was drawn C3f> 8th March, 1985 and seniority

list was published at the end of 1983, Both werei

placed on probtation for a period of 2 years. The

contention of the applicsnt is tbat he had cleared

• •
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P2X)bation in the post of Superintendent by
'• » .SV

the D.P.G, on 6,12.1987. He^oncient No, 3 was

appointed as .Superintendent on 23.4,1985 and

he was posted at Delhi, The applicant submits,

the he being aggrieved by the order of the

respondents vide dated 23.4,1991, filed this

plication under Section 19 of the Administrative

Tribunals Act,1985, challenging the promotion

of one Shri C,S,Pata^kar,S^5erintendent, on

ad«hoc basis, junior to the ^plicaht as well as

against the illegal change of character roll of

Shri G.L.Dogra, Respondent No,3 for the post of

Assistmt Administrative Officer, Therefore, he

contended that Be^pndent No,2 should be directed

to consider promotion of the ajjplleant as A.AX),

in the vacancy which fell vacant on 29.6.1988 vis-a-vis

Sh,C,L,Dogra and also notional promotion or stepping

up pay in the post of Superintendent from the date

on which his junior was promoted.

3, The Hespondents, in their reply, raised

certain preliminary objections stating that no

%
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cause of action has accrued in I'^dvourof the applicant

against the Respondents hence the petition is required

to be dismissed. Besides, that the ippiicutioa is

belated one as he seeks relief with effect f.TOj;r. 1982
s

and his r ©pre seat at ion was ejected vide dated 25.4,1939.

Honcc-j it is bime barr^^d. They further cor.•.:ended< that
»

He spond?nt No ,3 was senior to the applic^at in che

post of T,A. and hs v/iis pro:f:'trd t) psj ic of

Superiji ten dent with effect from 24,3,198-5 aid posted

at 'i^lhi, vvhersas the applicant was prornotod Uie

^ post of Superintendent vide order datod 10,4.19-35'

and was posted to Bombay aid at that time no vacancy

was available at Oelhi to ycconioodata him. He

joined the post of Superin ten dent i'l Bombay on

6,12.1985 at his ovJ) convenience after l^pse oT

8 months of his selection. The ^pplarrSit nei.^er

submitted eny repr3sent ion nor arsy appliceftion

f o r e am ed 1 e ave or rel ie ving or de r/ ^pl ic at ion

from ^elhi to ta'ce over the post of ->upiriritsndant

iri Bombay. That itself shoves, that he was not

intarested to join at Bombcfy and deioyed intent ion •cl!.':

for hiv.; oi^i benefit. He was not keen
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to go out of Delhi. The allegations made by the

applicant against Shri C.L. Dogra, Respondent No.3,

are baseless and without any material or basis,

the

During/probation period in respect of Shri C.L.
/

Dogra, Respondent No. .3 from 24.3.85 to 23.3.86

ACRs uere written by one Shri D.N, Pande, the then

A.A.O. and rev/iewed by Shri S.N. Singh, the then

A,Q, The report contained certain adverse remarks

which were communicated to him and he made represen-

^ tation against t-hose adverse remarks which was

1^ considered by the Appellate Authority and ordered

for expunging the same. The second ACR during pro

bationary period i.e. 3.7.36 to 23.3,1987 was written

by Shri K.K. Gupta, the Assistant Administrative

Officer and reviewed by Shri Girish Uaidya, the then

T.C.P. There were no adverse remarks in this report.

On 21.3.1988, a DPC was held for considering promotion

to two vacancies in the grade of Assistant Adminis

trative Officer. At that time, only two persons

in the feeder cadre were available for consideration.

The names of two persons were considered and
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on their ©mpaneimont they wera cppointed to the post of

A.AjO. Sijfo^quently, in the month of May, 1983, one more

DPC for the post of A,A*0'§ was held for considsrSng

the filling up of the vacancy which was expected to

occur on promotion of one A.A.O*to the post of AfO.

At that point; of time, there was only one person

dn the feeder cadr® of Superintendent eligible for

consideration.- That parson was Shri G#L.Dogra# As his

name was empanelled, he was appointed to the post.
1

At that point of the applicant had not conpleted

the period of 3 years as he joined the post of

Siperiitendent on 6,12*i985«

the'

4, 3h the light of th® above,/tw3 questions that
ar®

arise for consideration^ ^as to whether the ^plicarit's

allegation against Hespondent No.'S is based on aiy

valid grounds and secondly,'whether the Respondent is

justified In giving ad-hoc promotion to Sh»Ct3,Pat

whi is jmiorto the applicant the facts

and circumstances of the case. As mentioned above,

Re spondent No .S was sen iarr to the cppl ic ant in the

post of T»A» snd was posted to the post of Superintendent

on 24.3.1985. Prior to the applicant, respondent No*3

had completed tiis probation on 24,3.1987, iiicjUently, that
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Respondent No«3 also beldinged to reserved community.

IVhereas in the case of the applicant his piobatlon period

w!x>
/thras years ^as completed on 6.12.1931 Person ?.aG^vJc6apretad/j

service as Supdt,, they cannot be considered for the

post of A.A.O. therefore, each case was considered

separately by the D.P.C.^gjn its fiieritsl

>•

• r

5»" We have called for the service recorc^of the

Respondent No.3 3nd have perused the same, and have also

heard the rival contentions of both the counsel end

carefully perused the records. On perusal of the record,

we find, that there were some adverse remarks in the
I

report of Shri Dogra from 24.3^85 to 23.3.1986, however,

the same weresxpunged by the Appelleite Authority, Though

he completed his probiition period on 24-,3,1987, he was

considered for promotion to• the post of A.A.O, only

5n the year 1988 after completing three years of service

as Superintendent, Though the applicarit contended that

the Respondent cainot write CR of Respondent No .3 as the

latter had v®rk<gd less than 3 months i.e.' from 1.1.1986

to 20.3.1986. It is true, that the respondent No,3 worked

for less than 3 months and thereafter he vjent on leave.
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for

v^ver,/the purpose of writing GR, leave period

Cannot be excluded, in that event of the matter,

the contention of the a;^plic ant d)e s not hold good

as the period of the report was more than 3 iiionths

Includiig leave period till 2.7^36. Further, the

applicant's contention was that the GR of Sh^G.L^Doara

is not based on any material facts. His second contention

isthat his jinior Shri. G.3, Patankar was promo-ted. to

the post of -jupdt, on adhoc basis, which has resulted

in- higher pay to Shri Pataikar than the petitioner.

The ad-hoc promotion was given to 3h,S'̂ at sikar strictly

on seniority-cura-fitness basis in so far as Borabay

office is concerned as it v/as purely a local

arraigsment and he was the senior most in Bombay Office

It is an admitted fact, that due to administrative
/

exigencies the post could not be filled up ffom 1982

to 1984 and had to be filled on ad-hoc basis purely on

local arrangements just to avoid inconvenience to

other.s. Therefore, they did not call applications from '

others. It is also an undispated fact, that at the

relevant time, the applicant v/as wDrking in;

Delhi and ad-hoc arrangement were made in Bombay to carry

out the day .to day administration* The rule" quoted .by hirnig not

9 •



/

1^1

applic^ls in his case, as the applicant became

eligible for consideration for the promotion to

the post of A.A.O. on 6.12,1988. In view of this,

it is not correct to conpare his case with that

of 3hri Qogra as no injustice was done to the

applicant. The representation submitted by the

applicant was considered by the Ministry of

^formation and Broadcasting in consultation

with the Ministry of Personnel & Public

Grievances and Pension aid also the Ministry

of Finance whose a-!vice in the matter is

reproduced belovrt-

•* It is normal practice privalent in all

the cadres that s^pointment against short-

term vacencies are made by promoting the

seniormost officer locally avail able, unless

officers ernpanelled by DPG are available, ,If a

f junior officer serves in a higher post for a

longer psriod(for whatsoever reasons) than

the senior officer and on that account,the

^junior officer starts drawing more pay,
the pay of the senior office® cannot be

stepped up"

The above position was intonated to the

applicant aid he? was informed vide their letter dated
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23.4;91 stating that bis r«/qtiest cannot be acceded to

purely on the ground that ad-hoc appointment was given

to his junior who was stationed at Bombay which was

ptirely a local arrangeraent,v/hereas the applicant vorking

in Delhi and not 3jj Bombay. The mere fact/juiior had the

benefits of ad-hoc pronjotion which does not affect

the seniority of the applicant does not pursuade us

to ctoiibt the veracity of the respondent

\

7. Tl>e Le am ed co un sel fo r t he appl ic ant, has cited

various decisions in support of his contention. The

learned counsel for the applicant has/raised maiy

objections in his rejoinder; His mafin grievance

was against Respondent No,i3 rather thai the-official

Re^ondent. His first object ion is that the report of

the assessment report during piobaftion is not to ba

commmicated, secondly, Heporting/Revie wing Authority

can write ORs of an officer if it^^^, at^least^three months
tha v.ork and conduct of the officer reported upon, aid

the officer reported tipen, hot subait his self

appraisal if the period of reporting/reviewing

authority is less than 3 months. Thirdly the officer
»

who has signed this reply ig not authorised to file

the r&ply on behalf of the Respondents, view of the
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avemrnehts and pleadings, are of the opinion,

that most of the contentices of the applic^t

are nothing but presumptions and not based on

records and hence the same are not tenable. It

is on record, that there was no request by the

ap^llc.:?it for reli°vig'him' form Delhi Office so

as to en^le him to join at Bombay onthe pronctional

post. Further, the inter-departmental correspondence

adduced during the course of hearing by the learned

counsel for the applicant has been objected to

by the coinsel for the respondents Sh.Khurana,

stating that such correspondence,even if it is

found to be correct cannot be taken note of having

regard to-the pleadings and relief prayed for,

we are satisfied that interdepartmental correspondence

cannot be relied upon and we do not take notice

of the same.

8, In so far as limitation is concerned,

the learned counsel for the applicant relied upon

the following directions:-

199C{12)ATC 475 - J.F.Shukla Vs U.O.I,
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1988(6) ATC 148 _ Piare Lai Tiwari Vs V.O.I,
1989(11) ATG 726- Madhukar iVblly Vs U.O.I,
AIR 1979 3C1144 —Mjdras Post Trust V/s

Hljinaishu fct'ernational.

Though the He^ondents hav/3 stated that the

petition is barred by time, considering the

various events, e.g. representations aad the

reply froratha Respondent vide dated 24.4.91

we hold, that the petition has been filed

within the period of limitation and hence the

principle laid &ow\ in S.3. flathore's case

is not applicable in the present case.

9,^ th have carefully gona through the

various c it at ions/ rul ings furnished by the

applicant's counsel.: In so far as Limitation

is concerned, since the applicant received the

lupugned ordar on 23Ed Aprils 1991 and he had

filed this application within the period of

limitation, as envisaged u/s 2i(i) (s) of tl'ie .Act,

thei?2 fore, the contientaon of the Bespondents that
I

it is barred by limitation does not sppear to

be correct, therefore, such a conterAdion 4s

not teneable »
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'i©. Regarding his seniority, and stepping up of

pay as mentioned earlier, the citations referred to

above, do not fit ante facts of this case as he

does not have any specific grievanee against the

Re spondent No ,3 nor against the Respondents. On
that

perusal of records, vje noticed^no uodue favours have
/

been shovn to Respondent No,3 and he. ,

got his promotion as A,A«0, in his turn after puttirig

the required years of se'rvice for the post of A. A,Ob

and the applicant's allegation that he had manipulated

official records to his advantage has not been substantiated

nor prov^i^a Furt-her, the records of the respondent 3 are

substantially good except the year 1985 to 1986 with

some adverse remarks v\hich were ult imately e jqDunged

by the Appellate Authority, 3h this connection, the Is am ad

counsel for the applicant draw our at tention to Bombay

High Court's decision in Y. V.Thr-ifct s State of Maharastra

1984(2) SLrl 308,-vihere it has been observed that normally

it is not necessary to communicate the adverse reniarks

given during probationary period and this does oot

vitiate the oDmpetent authority's conclusion and

assessment regarding the Go vt, servai ts indifferent and

\

unsatisfactory performance or othervi^ise. In the
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instant case, the. adverse remarks during the Is't

year probation was not on indifferent and

unsatisfactory performance but on other grounds
• - I

and hence the Appellate Authority had expunged

the adverse remarks and, therefore, in the aye

of law, there is no adv/erse remarks in so far

as CRs of the Respondent No, 3. In any event, '

the Respondent No, 3 is senior to applicant, hence

he cannot have any grievance against Respondent

No.3.

11* In the conspectus of the facts and

circumstances of the case, ue are of the vieui that
y

^the relief prayet^by the petitioner is vague and

unenforceable, and there is no merit in the petition,

therefore, the petition is required to be dismissed.

Though his junior Shri Patankar was appointed purely

on ad hoc basis, the applicant's seniority has not

been affected, and,therefore, his contention that

his pay should be stepped up could not be acceded

to in the facts and circumstances of this case.

Both the contentions fail and, therefore, we see
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no ground to interfere in the administrative

decision of the Respondents. He has also not

assailed any order of the Respondents. This

petition fails being devoid of merits and is

dismissed. There will be no order as to costs.

(B.S. Hegae) (l.K, Rasgibtra)
member (3) Member '(A).


